
ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM #2 

ITB 17-PW11 
Upon receipt of documents, please email, fax or mail this page to: 

 

          City of Milton 

                       Attn: Honor Motes, Purchasing Office 

                         2006 Heritage Walk 

                          Milton, GA  30004 

   Phone:  678-242-2500 

                              Fax:  678-242-2499 

Email: honor.motes@cityofmiltonga.us 

 

 

I hereby acknowledge receipt of documents pertaining to the above 

referenced ITB. 

 

 

 

COMPANY NAME: ___________________________________________ 

 

CONTACT PERSON: _________________________________________ 

 

ADDRESS: __________________________________________________ 

 

CITY: _________________ STATE: ____________ ZIP: _____________ 

 

PHONE: ______________________ FAX: _________________________ 

 

EMAIL ADDRESS: ___________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________      ______________________ 

Signature                                                             Date 

ADDENDUM #1 
 

 

 

 

mailto:honor.motes@cityofmiltonga.us


ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         2 | P a g e  
 

 

 

ADDENDUM #2 

ITB 17-PW11 

 

This Addendum forms a part of the contract documents and modifies the 

original ITB documents as noted below: 

 

1. Should we purchase the plans or they are free? 

Answer: There are digital downloads of the plans available. It is the 

contractor’s responsibility to print the plans. Here are consolidated 

list of the digital download locations of the plans associated with 

this bid: 

ITB 17-PW11 Plans: https://files.secureserver.net/0sN1EcQFUIluOe 

ITB 17-PW11 Alternate #1 Plans: 

http://miltonintersectionprojects.com/wp-

content/uploads/2017/08/BascombtoFreemanville.pdf 

ITB 17-PW10 Plans: https://files.secureserver.net/0sCg9DLhr6vZ6Z 

 

2. Is necessary to have GDOT Prime Contractor?  

Answer: The bidder must also submit a bid on 17-PW10 Milton 

Streetscape Project P.I. No. 0011675 to be eligible to submit on 17-

PW11. All prime requirements are the same as 17-PW10 Milton 

Streetscape Project P.I. No. 0011675. 

 

3. On the schedule project cost spreadsheet item #22 / [ item#23 and item 

#24]  Landscape Allocation @ $15,000.00....will you please provide a detail 

explanation on how do this amount of money all ready included in the 

total bidders cost spreadsheet? Our concern,  is this amount all ready 

included could make a bidder's total bid amount more for the entire 

project, and this amount will certainly effect item #23 and item #24 bid 

amount. 

Answer: Item #22 on both the base bid and alternate #1 is listed as 

Miscellaneous Construction for Special Provision Section 999 

(https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT). Items 23 and 24 were 

removed as line items. Any testing shall meet GDOT Specs for type, 

method, and frequency. This work shall be considered incidental to 

the rest of the work and no separate payment will be made. 

Mobilization, bonds and insurance costs should be included in other 

lump sum items as determined by contractor and no separate 

payment will be made. 

 

4. Item #22 allocation is very confusing. Please revised in your explanation.  

Answer: See answer to question #3 

https://files.secureserver.net/0sN1EcQFUIluOe
http://miltonintersectionprojects.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/BascombtoFreemanville.pdf
http://miltonintersectionprojects.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/BascombtoFreemanville.pdf
https://files.secureserver.net/0sCg9DLhr6vZ6Z
https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT
https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT


ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         3 | P a g e  
 

 

 

5. Please, take a look @ item #24 until item #22 is straight out item #24 is not 

going to balance the 5% and going to cause the base bid to be a [+ or -] 

to high or low for the project please advise on how you wish to handle this 

concern. 

Answer: See answer to question #3 

 

6. On page #5, you stated that answers will be posted on 09/15/17 and the 

bids are due 09/20/17, in the 5 days space will the bidders have a chance 

to re-ask question and express any other concerns if your answers of not 

clear?  

Answer: We intend to post any final addendum no later than 

09/15/17. This Addendum #2 will be posted by 09/13/17. Any 

requests for clarifications needed based on the addendum should 

be submitted by 9/14/17. 

 

7. Are you budgeting or estimating item #22 Landscape not to exceed the 

allocation of $15,000.00? 

Answer: See answer to question #3 

 

8. What if the bidders (contractor's) can do this part of the project for less? 

Answer: See answer to question #3 

 

9. Are you going to do a deduction change-order or an added change-

order if this item #22 is less or more than the allocation of $15,000.00? 

Answer: See answer to question #3 

 

10. How is this line #22 item covered in the PP-bonds cost amount, example 

again what if the line item #22 is less or more? 

Answer: Bonds will be based on the full contract amount 

 

11. Will some of the bonds cost amount be return to the contractor's if all of 

the #22 item allocation of $15,000.00 is not used. The surety company and 

the contractor's should (not) be liable for money that is not used for the 

project. 

Answer: Bonds will be based on the full contract amount 

 

12. What is the project budget amount? 

Answer: Due to the nature of this bid (Invitation to Bid with award 

based on the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder), this 

information is not provided as part of an Addendum 

 

13. Do this project have any type of federal funds in this project, under 



ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         4 | P a g e  
 

 

GDOT'S programs? 

Answer: The bidder must also submit a bid on 17-PW10 Milton 

Streetscape Project P.I. No. 0011675 to be eligible to submit on 17-

PW11. Project 17-PW10 Milton Streetscape Project P.I. No. 0011675 

does have federal Transportation Enhancement funds.  

 

14. On item #23 [1 lump sum amount] how will this item be handled if this item 

cost the contractor more than the bid amount? Without a prior soil testing 

reports, before bidding this project the bidders don't have a clue what is 

going on. Please, provide the soil testing reports and soil boring reports.     

Answer: See answer to question #3        

  

15. On page #32, you stated a deduction "if" the  changes. Will the 

contractor be allowed to maintain his or her G/A and profit if this happen 

on this project?    

Answer: See answer to question #3 

 

16. Our recommendation to avoid item #22, from inferring with item #23 and 

#24! Perhaps, do an added alternate without item #22 of $15,000.00 for 

the base bid amount. But the bidder's still would included this amount in 

the PP-bonds cost.     

Answer: See answer to question #3 

 
  



ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         5 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

[BIDDERS MUST RETURN THIS FORM WITH BID RESPONSE] 
THIS REPLACES ORIGINAL BID SCHEDULE AND MUST BE RETURNED WITH RESPONSE 

BID SUBMITTAL FORM - SCHEDULE OF ITEMS 

MAYFIELD ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 

ITB 17-PW11 

Item 
# 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price   Item Price 

  GENERAL CONDITIONS      

1 General Conditions 1 LS      

        

 TRAFFIC CONTROL      

2 Traffic Control 1 LS      

        

 DEMOLITION      

3 Demolition 1 LS      

        

 SITE DEVELOPMENT      

4 5' Concrete Sidewalk 1320 LF      

5 HC Ramps 7 EA      

6 Concrete Aprons 3 EA      

7 Concrete Driveway  700 SF      

8 
Pvmt Reinf Fabric Strips, Tp2, 18 inch width 
(including required milling) 35 LF      

9 Class B Concrete, Pavement Widening 1 CY      

10 Relocation/Adjustment of Signs 1 LS      

11 Relocation of Utility Boxes/ Fire Hydrants 1 LS      

12 Relocation of Power Poles 3 EA      

13 
24” Curb & Gutter (including 6" GAB 
extending 6" behind back of curb) 1,320 

LF      

14 Handrail 230 LF      

 TOTAL FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT       

        

 GRADING & DRAINAGE      

15 Grading Complete 1 LS      

16 

Storm sewer system materials & installation 
including, but not limited to, junction boxes, 
catch basins, headwalls, pipe & bedding 
material 

1 LS      

17 Retaining Wall (materials and installation) 1 LS      



ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         6 | P a g e  
 

 

 TOTAL FOR GRADING & DRAINAGE       

        

 EROSION CONTROL      

18 
Erosion Control (including, but not limited to 
installation, maintenance, and removal) 

1 LS      

        

  LANDSCAPING      

19 Seeding 1 LS      

20 Sodding 1 LS      

21 Tree Save Fence 1 LS      

 TOTAL FOR LANDSCAPING       

        

 MISCELLANEOUS      

22 
Miscellaneous Construction (Special 
Provision 999) 

1 LS  $20,000.00   $20,000.00 

       

 GRAND TOTAL       

 

These unit prices are the bases of the Contractors Lump-Sum Bid, and are to be used for 

work that will be added to or deleted from the contract by change order, change 

directive, or other written agreement in the event that the scope of the project is 

changed. A reduction in the scope of the project will result in a deduction of the lump 

sum price and an increase in the scope of the project will result in an increase of the 

lump sum price based on the following unit prices provided. Unit prices are complete 

for labor, equipment, material, the hauling in of needed material and the hauling off 

and disposal of excess and unsuitable material, installation, applicable taxes, overhead 

and profit, and all other incidental costs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[REVISED - BIDDERS MUST RETURN THIS FORM WITH BID RESPONSE] 

 

 

 

 

https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT
https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT


ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         7 | P a g e  
 

 

 

[BIDDERS MUST RETURN THIS FORM WITH BID RESPONSE] 

 

 

[BIDDERS MUST RETURN THIS FORM WITH BID RESPONSE] 
THIS REPLACES ORIGINAL ALTERNATE #1 AND MUST BE RETURNED WITH RESPONSE 

BID SUBMITTAL FORM - SCHEDULE OF ITEMS 

MAYFIELD ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS – ALTERNATE #1 

ITB 17-PW11 

Item 
# 

Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price   Item Price 

  GENERAL CONDITIONS      

1 General Conditions 1 LS      

        

 TRAFFIC CONTROL      

2 Traffic Control 1 LS      

        

 DEMOLITION      

3 Demolition 1 LS      

        

 SITE DEVELOPMENT      

4 5' Concrete Sidewalk 910 LF      

5 HC Ramps 7 EA      

6 Concrete Driveway Aprons 3 EA      

7 Concrete Driveway Reconstruction 825 SF      

8 Relocation/Adjustment of Signs 1 LS      

9 Relocation of Utility Boxes/ Fire Hydrants 1 LS      

10 
24” Curb & Gutter (including 6" GAB 
extending 6" behind back of curb) 

900 LF      

 TOTAL FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT       

        

 GRADING & DRAINAGE      

11 Grading Complete 1 LS    

12 18” RCP 616 LF    

13 Junction Box 3 EA    

14 Single Wing Catch Basin 3 EA      

15 Double Wing Catch Basin 1 EA      

16 
Retaining Wall – Cast in Place concrete 
wall including brick face and hand rail 
(materials and installation) 

1 LS      

 TOTAL FOR GRADING & DRAINAGE       

        



ITB 17-PW11 – Addendum #2         8 | P a g e  
 

 

 EROSION CONTROL      

17 
Erosion Control (including, but not limited to 
installation, maintenance, and removal) 

1 LS      

  LANDSCAPING      

18 Sod 200 SY      

19 Permanent Seeding 1,600 SY      

20 
Tree Protection Fence, Type B (including 
installation, maintenance and removal) 

720 LF      

21 
Tree Protection Fence, Type C (including 
installation, maintenance and removal 

240 LF      

 TOTAL FOR LANDSCAPING       

        

 MISCELLANEOUS      

22 
Miscellaneous Construction (Special 
Provision 999) 

1 LS  $20,000.00    $20,000.00  

       

 GRAND TOTAL       

 

These unit prices are the bases of the Contractors Lump-Sum Bid, and are to be used for 

work that will be added to or deleted from the contract by change order, change 

directive, or other written agreement in the event that the scope of the project is 

changed. A reduction in the scope of the project will result in a deduction of the lump 

sum price and an increase in the scope of the project will result in an increase of the 

lump sum price based on the following unit prices provided. Unit prices are complete 

for labor, equipment, material, the hauling in of needed material and the hauling off 

and disposal of excess and unsuitable material, installation, applicable taxes, overhead 

and profit, and all other incidental costs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[REVISED - BIDDERS MUST RETURN THIS FORM WITH BID RESPONSE] 
 

https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT
https://files.secureserver.net/0sojlB0o1qLzAT

